



# **Environmental Resources Management**

2300 North Jog Road, 4th Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33411-2743 (561)233-2400

> FAX: (561) 233-2414 www.pbc.gov/erm

#### Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners

Maria G. Marino, Mayor

Sara Baxter, Vice Mayor

Gregg K. Weiss

Joel G. Flores

Marci Woodward

Maria Sachs

Bobby Powell Jr.

#### **County Administrator**

Verdenia C. Baker

"An Equal Opportunity Affirmative Action Employer"

Official Electronic Letterhead

# PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

DATE:

May 2, 2025

TO:

Coston Marine Services, Inc.

FROM:

Deborah Drum, Director

Department of Environmental Resources Management

W 5-1-25

RE:

AWARD RECOMMENDATION

Palm Beach County Limestone Creek Public Use

**Facilities Replacement** 

PBC/ERM PROJECT NO. 2025ERM01

Based on the bid results for the above project, the Department of Environmental Resources Management recommends awarding the above-referenced contract to Coston Marine Services, Inc.

This Award Recommendation will be posted at the Department of Environmental Resources Management on the 4th Floor at 2300 N. Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida. The Award Recommendation may be protested by addressing your protest to Melody Thelwell, Purchasing Director, Palm Beach County Purchasing Department, 50 South Military Trail, West Palm Beach, Florida 33415. Failure to file a protest to the Director of Purchasing within five (5) business days after posting of the Award Recommendation, as prescribed in Section 2-55 (B) of the County Purchasing Ordinance 2024-010, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under the referenced County Ordinance.

We thank you for your continued interest in bidding Palm Beach County projects.

Attachments:

**Bid Evaluation Summary** 

**Bid Tabulation** 

DD: MS: YV

c: Melody Thelwell, Purchasing Director

Liz Herman, Assistant County Attorney II, County Attorney's Office

## **Palm Beach County Department of Environmental Resources Management Construction Contract Bid Evaluation Summary**

Project No.: 2025ERM01

Project Name: Palm Beach County Limestone Creek Public Use Facilities Replacement

Bid Opening: April 23, 2025

I. Lowest responsive, responsible bidder: Coston Marine Services, Inc.

II. Bidders, ranked from lowest to highest:

Bidder	Evaluated Bid Amount	SBE or DBE Participation	Business Location		
1. Coston Marine Services, Inc.	\$ 849,994.28	YES	N/E		

N/E = Not Evaluated

III. Disqualified bidders:

Bidder	Reason	
NONE	N/A	

IV. Alternate Bid Items used to determine Evaluated Bid Amount:

Not applicable

V. Did SBE Participation affect bid ranking?

<u>No</u>

VI. Did Local Preference affect bid ranking?

<u>No</u>

VII. Will Contract Award Amount differ from Evaluated Bid Amount?

No

### **OEBO PARTICIPATION EVALUATION FORM**

DATE SENT: 04/28/2025	PROJECT MANAGER: Yamel Vasquez					
PROJECT#: 2025ERM01	PROJECT NAME: Limestone Creek Public Use Facilities Replacement					
USER DEPARTMENT: Environmental Resources Management	SOLICITATION OPENING DATE: 04/23/2025					
OEBO ESTABLISHED API: SBE Price Preference						

#### SOLICITATION EVALUATION INFORMATION

RESPONDENTS	RESPONDENT/PRIME IS A CERTIFIED S/M/WBE	RESPONDENT/PRIME IS ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE PREFERENCE	IF GOAL APPLIES, RESPONDENT/PRIME IS RESPONSIVE TO SOLICITATION		
COSTON MARINE SERVICES INC	1	1	3		

VEVO FOR RETERMINATIONS.	MOTED ALTHE COLICITATION EX	<b>/ALUATION INFORMATION TABLE)</b>
KEYS FOR DETERMINATIONS:	INDIED NITHE SOLICITATION EV	ALUATION INFORMATION TABLE)

- (1) YES
- (2) NO (3) N/A

**EVALUATION NOTES:** 

Evaluated by:Newton		
Signature:	Date: <u>04/28/2025</u>	
Reviewed by:Allen Gray		
Signature: Illen Any	Date: 04/28/2025	

### Palm Beach County

## Department of Environmental Resources Management **Construction Contract Bid Tabulation**

Project No.: 2025ERM01

**Project Name** Limestone Creek Public Use Facilities Replacement

Bid Opening: April 23, 2025

Contract Time 180 Days

< 50% of average (or Estimate = average (or Estimate) >150% of average (or Estima

			ERM	Esti	mate		Average of All Bids			Coston Marine Services, Inc.					
BASE BID ITEMS	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT COST		TOTAL COST		UNIT COST	% of Estimate		UNIT COST	7	TOTAL COST	% of Avg	% of Estimate	
1 MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 74,280.00	\$	74,280.00	[ ;	128,688.08	173.25%	S	128,688.08	\$	128,688.08	100.00%	173.25%	
2 DEMOBILZATION	1	LS	\$ 49,520.00	\$	49,520.00	3	60,000.00	121.16%	Ľ	60,000.00	\$	60,000.00	100.00%	121.16%	
3 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYS & AS-	1	LS	\$ 5,331.00	\$	5,331.00	[\$	13,450.00	252.30%	Ľ	13,450.00	\$	13,450.00	100.00%	252.30%	
4 DEMOLITION - CONCRETE	50	LF	\$ 25.00	\$	1,250.00	3	45.00	180.00%	Ŀ	45.00	\$	2,250.00	100.00%	180.00%	
5 DEMOLITION - FOOT BRIDGE	1	LS	\$ 4,558.00	\$	4,558.00	3	4,850.00	106.41%	Ļ	4,850.00	\$	4,850.00	100.00%	106.41%	
6 DEMOLITION - OBSERVATION	1	LS	\$ 11,641.00	\$	11,641.00	\$	12,850.00	110.39%	Ŀ	12,850.00	\$	12,850.00	100.00%	110.39%	
7 DEMOLITION - FISHING PIER	148	LF	\$ 228.00	\$	33,744.00	Ę	236.50	103.73%	[5	236.50	\$	35,002.00	100.00%	103.73%	
8 CONCRETE PATHWAY	40	LF	\$ 89.00	\$	3,560.00		\$ 250.00	280.90%	L	250.00	\$	10,000.00	100.00%	280.90%	
9 FOOT BRIDGE	1	LS	\$ 36,720.00	\$	36,720.00	\$	47,236.00	128.64%	L	47,236.00	\$	47,236.00	100.00%	128.64%	
10 OBSERVATION PLATFORM	1	LS	\$ 96,535.00	\$	96,535.00	Ę	118,225.00	122.47%	L	118,225.00	\$	118,225.00	100.00%	122.47%	
11 FISHING PIER	148	LF	\$ 1,410.00	\$	208,680.00	3	2,225.90	157.87%	Ļ	2,225.90	\$	329,433.20	100.00%	157.87%	
12 SOD	30	SY	\$ 17.00	\$	510.00	3	20.00	117.65%	Ľ	20.00	\$	600.00	100.00%	117.65%	
13 RIP RAP	210	TN	\$ 144.00	\$	30,240.00		\$ 185.00	128.47%	Ŀ	185.00	\$	38,850.00	100.00%	128.47%	
14 BEDDING STONE	150	TN	\$ 160.00	\$	24,000.00		\$ 170.00	106.25%	L	170.00	\$	25,500.00	100.00%	106.25%	
15 GEOTEXTILE FABRIC	3,600	SF	\$ 0.45	\$	1,620.00	3	0.85	188.89%	Ş	0.85	\$	3,060.00	100.00%	188.89%	
16 VIBRATION MONITORING	1	LS	\$ 18,000.00	\$	18,000.00	\$	20,000.00	111.11%	Ş	20,000.00	\$	20,000.00	100.00%	111.11%	
		TOTAL		\$	600,189.00	Ş	\$ 849,994.28	141.62%			\$	849,994.28	100.00%	141.62%	

1 of 1